
Agenda
Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Tuesday, 8 October 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965,email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees

Date of Issue: Monday, 30 September 2019

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 8 October 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall

Membership

Worcestershire County Council Mr P A Tuthill (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr G R Brookes, 
Mr P Grove, Prof J W Raine, Mrs M A Rayner, 
Mr C Rogers, Mr A Stafford and Mr C B Taylor

District Councils Mr M Chalk, Redditch District Council
Ms C Edginton-White, Wyre Forest District Council
Mr J Gallagher, Malvern Hills District Council
Mr M Johnson, Worcester City Council
Mrs F Smith, Wychavon District Council
Mrs J Till, Bromsgrove District Council

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Welcome

2 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services in writing or by email indicating the nature and 
content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working 
day before the meeting (in this case 7 October 2019). Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/email address below.

4 Quality of Acute Hospital Services - Update 1 - 22

5 Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust Clinical Services 
Strategy

23 - 34

6 Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up 35 - 36

7 Work Programme 2019/20 37 - 40

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 8 October 2019

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 OCTOBER 2019

QUALITY OF ACUTE HOSPITAL SERVICES - UPDATE

Summary

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is to receive an update 
from representatives of Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (the Trust) 
following the publication on 20 September 2019 of the Trust’s latest Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) report.

2. In that report, the CQC inspectors highlighted a wide range of quality and safety 
improvements that have led them to lift the Trust’s overall rating to ‘Requires 
Improvement’ from its previous rating of ‘Inadequate’.

3. In addition to the improved overall rating, the Chief Inspector of Hospitals has also 
recommended that the Trust exits special measures once a system-wide support 
package from NHS England/Improvement is agreed and in place. 

4. HOSC Members will be aware from previous discussions, most recently on 9 April 
2019, of the Trust reporting significant improvements in quality achieved through the 
roll-out and delivery of priorities set out in the Quality Improvement (QI) Strategy, 
although until this most recent inspection the Trust had been rated as Inadequate and 
in special measures since November 2015. 

Background

5. The latest published CQC inspection report dated 20 September 2019 referred to 
inspections carried out in May and June 2019.

6. The CQC inspects services by asking five key questions:
 Is it safe?
 Is it effective?
 Is it caring?
 Is it responsive?
 Is it well-led?

7. The CQC’s latest report shows improved ratings in 41 out of 79 categories rated, 
including double rating uplifts in nine areas, across a wide range of clinical services 
inspected at the Alexandra Hospital in Redditch, Evesham Community Hospital, 
Kidderminster Hospital and Treatment Centre and Worcestershire Royal Hospital.

8. In their overview, the inspectors point to improvements in areas including 
medicines management, infection control, incident reports and sharing learning. They 
add “Local and divisional leadership had improved and staff were engaging with the 
Trust’s improvement journey.”

Page 1



Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 8 October 2019

9. Among the most significant improvements highlighted were:

 Every single service across all hospitals now rated at least ‘good’ for caring.
 At the Alexandra Hospital, an overall rating of ‘Good’ for outpatient services 

(up from ‘Inadequate’ in 2017) and the highest rating – ‘Outstanding’ in the 
caring category for diagnostic imaging (up from ‘Good’ in 2017).

 At Kidderminster Hospital, an overall rating of ‘Good’ (up from ‘Inadequate’ in 
2017).

 At Worcestershire Royal Hospital an overall rating of ‘Good’ for services for 
children and young people (up from ‘Requires Improvement’ in 2017).

10. The Trust has also been told it m
[...]
new_reports/AAAH2451.pdf
http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/new_reports/AAAH2451.pdf
http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/new_reports/AAAH0798.pdf
http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/new_reports/AAAG5822.pdf
http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/new_reports/AAAD7712.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Our CQC Report 

Presentation to HOSC

8 October 2019

Matthew Hopkins

Chief Executive 

P
age 5



Today

• Our latest CQC Report

• Next Steps

• Clinical Service Strategy

P
age 6



CQC Inspection 2019 

Timeline & Activities

19th Feb-12th March

Routine Provide 

Information 

Request

14th May-11th June

Core Service 

Inspections & 

Interviews

19th-21st June 

Well Led 

Reviews

9th-23rd August 

Draft Report 

Factual Accuracy 

WAHT provided 

an overview of 

our services, 

performance, 

activities and 

general 

assurance

• Children & 

Young 

Peoples 

Services

• Diagnostics

• Medical Care

• Outpatients

• Surgery

• Urgent & 

Emergency 

Care

35 Interviews 

conducted with 

Execs, NEDS, 

Staff Side, 

corporate 

leads & public 

representatives

Over 1000 

pages of 

information 

carefully 

checked by 

Divisions and 

corporate 

teams for 

accuracy.

408 Data Requests responded to

P
age 7



CQC Report

• Latest CQC Report published 20 

September

• Our overall rating up to requires 

improvement

• Recommended removal from 

Special Measures (with system-wide 

support in place)

P
age 8



CQC: Headlines

• Improvements across 41 of the 79 domains rated across 6 core 

services, with 9 of these going up two ratings. Maintained previous 

ratings in 35 domains. 

• Surgery and outpatients received double ratings uplift in ‘well-led’

• Every single service across all hospitals now rated at least Good for 

caring.

• At the Alexandra Hospital, an overall rating of Good for outpatient 

services (up from Inadequate in 2017) and the highest rating –

Outstanding in the caring category for diagnostic
[...]
t Do’s

P
age 21



Next steps

• Develop our detailed action plan 

• Regulated Activity Improvement Tool (RAIT)

• Quality initiatives (eg Path to Platinum Accreditation 

Programme)

• Work on key service/capacity developments (eg

HomeFirst Worcestershire)

• Financial recovery and workforce transformation 

plans

• Developing our Clinical Services Strategy and 

supporting the STP

• Decision on Special Measures….?

P
age 22



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 8 October 2019

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 OCTOBER 2019

WORCESTERSHIRE ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 
CLINICAL SERVICES STRATEGY

Summary

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is to receive an update 
from representatives of Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (the Trust) on the 
development of their Clinical Services Strategy.

2. The aim of the Strategy is to set out:

 Detailed plans to deliver further immediate improvements to quality, safety 
and efficiency of services

 An ambitious vision of what local hospital services could and should look like 
in five years’ time

 An outline of how that vision could become a reality
 A commitment to ensuring that the Trust’s hospitals sit at the heart of a 

network of joined up, high quality, sustainable health and care services that 
meet the changing needs of people in our local communities now and in the 
future

 A guide to how the Trust will ensure that its strategy aligns with, and supports, 
key local and national health and care policies and plans - including those set 
out by the national NHS Long Term Plan (LTP) and the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP).

Background

3. The Trust is currently developing a Clinical Services Strategy in line with its 
strategic purpose of ‘Putting Patients First’ and to support its overall strategic 
objectives of:

 Best services for local people
 Best experience of care and outcomes for patients
 Best use of resources
 Best People.

4. The aim of the Strategy is to help secure the safest, highest quality, sustainable 
hospital services for patients from across Worcestershire and neighbouring counties

5. Many of the drivers for change will already be well known to HOSC Members and 
are consistent with challenges faced by many parts of the NHS, including: more 
people living longer; more patients living for many years with complex and/or multiple 
long term health conditions; a shortage of doctors and nurses, particularly in some 

Page 23



Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 8 October 2019

highly specialised areas; a continuing financial challenge, with additional pressure 
coming from the rapid development of new treatments, techniques and medicines.

6. The Trust also recognises a number of opportunities which will inform the 
development of the strategy, including: the availability of new technology; the chance 
to develop innovative roles and ways of working; a growing recognition among all 
health and care organisations that future success, security and stability will come 
from collaboration, not competition.

7. The development of the strategy began in the summer of 2019 with extensive 
engagement with clinical teams. Those teams were then supported to set out a 
detailed vision for the future of their services.

8. Alongside ongoing engagement with clinical teams the Trust has also sought the 
views of partner organisations and other stakeholders (including thorough discussions 
at an engagement event in August) and patient groups (through an engagement 
event in September).

9. Feedback from this engagement activity is being used to help shape an outline 
strategy document for further discussion by the Trust Board

10. Although that document is still being drafted, there are a number of 
themes/priorities which have already been widely discussed and which will feature in 
the Strategy; these include:

11. The need to develop a comprehensive and respons

Minutes of the meeting


Page No.  1

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 8 October 2019,  - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr P A Tuthill (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr G R Brookes, 
Mr P Grove, Mrs M A Rayner, Mr C Rogers, 
Mr A Stafford, Mr C B Taylor, Mr M Chalk, Ms C Edginton-
White, Mr J Gallagher, Mr M Johnson and Mrs F Smith

Also attended: Matthew Hopkins, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust
Richard Haynes, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust

Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Alison Spall (Overview and Scrutiny)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 

(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes).

938 Apologies and 
Welcome

Apologies were received from Prof J W Raine and Mrs J. 
Till.

939 Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

940 Public 
Participation

None.

941 Quality of Acute 
Hospital 
Services - 
Update

The Chairman welcomed Matthew Hopkins, Chief 
Executive and Richard Haynes, Director of 
Communications and Engagement, representatives from 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (the Trust). 

The Committee received the Trust’s latest Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) report, following inspections in May 
and June 2019. The Chief Executive explained that the 
report contained details of a range of quality and safety 
improvements which had led the CQC to lift the Trust’s 
overall rating to ‘requires improvement’ from its previous 



Page No.  2

rating of ‘inadequate’. He also highlighted that the Chief 
Inspector of Hospitals had recommended that the Trust 
should be removed from special measures, but he 
stressed that with some of the ongoing challenges 
identified, this would only take place when a system-wide 
support package involving local and regional partners 
had been agreed. The Committee was advised that a 
meeting of partners was due to take place the following 
week to agree a support package, to then put forward to 
NHS England on 12 November.

The Chief Executive explained the details of the 
inspection process which had commenced in February 
and had involved 408 data requests being responded to; 
40 inspectors carrying out core service inspections, and 
re-inspections in May/June; 35 well-led review interviews 
followed later in June with a wide range of personnel and 
then the draft report being received in August for a 
detailed accuracy check. In terms of the Core service 
inspections, the Committee was informed that Maternity, 
End of life and Critical Care had not been included in this 
inspection, as the ratings for these areas were not of 
concern.

Turning to the details of the report, the Chief Executive 
gave a presentation of the key findings incorporating the 
following:

 Improvements had been made across 41 of the 79 
domains rated across 6 core services, with 9 of 
these going up 2 ratings. Previous ratings had 
been maintained in 35 other domains.

 Surgery and outpatients had been lifted up two 
ratings in ‘well-led’.

 Every single service across all hospitals received 
at least a ‘good’ rating for ‘caring’.

 Key findings showed that there had been some 
significant improvements in:
- outpatient services and diagnostic imaging at the 
Alexandra hospital, with the latter now rated as 
‘outstanding’; 
- services for children and young people at 
Worcestershire Royal Hospital  
- the overall hospital rating for Kidderminster.

 Other areas for further improvement were 
highlighted including medicines management, 
infection control and staff engagement. The Chief 
Executive was pleased that the CQC had noticed 
a significant improvement in terms of a culture of 
openness with staff who now felt much more 
engaged and able to speak out and be listened to. 



Page No.  3

 The CQC had recognised the improvements that 
were taking place with regards to leadership. The 
development programme had resulted in 
Managers feeling well supported, and with a 
renewed sense of purpose. 

 A site by site comparison between 2017 and 2019 
was shown to the Committee and Members were 
pleased to see that there was an overall improving 
picture. It was agreed that the colour versions of 
this data would be circulated to members. In 
respect of the reduced rating for Evesham hospital 
from a previous position of ‘good’, the Chief 
Executive explained that the Inspectors had 
viewed an issue regarding compliance with a 
policy, which had since been resolved, but which 
had directly led to the reduction in the rating. 

 The Chief Executive reported that staff had been 
pleased with the CQC report’s findings and 
particularly for the external recognition of their 
ongoing hard work and efforts to improve the 
performance of the Trust.

 In terms of areas for improvement, 4 Requirement 
Notices had been received covering 38 ‘Must 
do’s’.  These related to managing patient flow 
more effectively; the need to embed quality 
improvement work in patient care and treatment; 
consolidation and improvement of financial 
management and ensuring full compliance with 
mandatory and safeguarding training. 

 The Chief Executive advised that they had already 
provided a response to the CQC report. Overall, 
he felt that great progress had been made, 
although there was still much more to do. In terms 
of the next steps, the Trust would be developing a 
detailed action plan using a regulated activity 
improvement tool (RAIT). Work on quality 
initiatives and key service initiatives such as 
Home First Worcestershire, which involved 
working with partners, would be crucial going 
forward. Alongside this, financial recovery and 
workforce transformation plans, development of 
the Clinical Services Strategy and support for the 
STP were all highlighted as key actions to take 
forward.

Members asked a range of questions about the detail of 
the report’s findings and related issues:

 In terms of stroke provision, it was asked whether 
patients receiving a scan within one hour was 
feasible given the availability of radiographers out 



Page No.  4

of hours? It was confirmed that all stroke patients 
were reviewed quickly by a clinician, and although 
potentially CT radiographers were available out of 
hours, the target of a scan within the hour, was 
not always achievable.

 With reference to the length of time patients spent 
waiting in ambulances outside the Worcestershire 
Royal before being transferred, the Committee 
was advised that the target was a maximum of 15 
minutes wait. There had recently been an 
increase in the demand for ambulances and the 
Trust was working with other agencies to ensure 
that only patients requiring emergency care were 
brought in by ambulance. With the West Midlands 
ambulance service regaining the 111 service from 
5 November, and their clinical staff to be 
answering the initial telephone calls, it was 
anticipated that by the start of the New Year, 
improvements would start to be very noticeable. It 
was noted that a member of the National 
Ambulance Team was currently helping to review 
current practices to improve the flow. In addition, 
work was being done to ensure clear pathways 
were in place so that paramedics on the 
ambulances could be confident in the system and 
the process of transition would be speeded up. 

 The lengthy delay between a patient being 
discharged and being allowed to leave the 
hospital was raised. The Committee was informed 
that this process was being reviewed to see how 
the process could be speeded up. It was also felt 
that communication about the length of discharge 
was key so that patients understood the likely 
timescales involved and the reason for the wait. 

 A Member queried what the anticipated timeframe 
was for the improvement work. The Chief 
Executive explained that there were many 
examples of issues which would increase the 
efficiency of the service, for instance electronic 
prescriptions would free up staff time; a half day 
reduction in hospital stays would help with patient 
flow and efficiency levels and an increase in the 
recruitment and retention of permanent staff would 
save money and add to productivity.

 In response to a query, the Committee were 
informed that there had been an overall reduction 
in the vacancy rate from 13% to 9% so there was 
now less reliance on temporary doctors and 
nurses. A key focus for this year had been the 
recruitment and retention of nurses. The Trust had 
been working hard to try to encourage current 



Page No.  5

nursing staff to remain in post, whilst also seeking 
to increase recruitment at home and overseas. 
They had recently been successful in recruiting 
qualified nurses from India, which had significantly 
contributed to the vacancy rate for nurses being 
halved within 6 months. Upon arrival the nurses 
completed a 6-8 week orientation to the NHS 
working in the wards as healthcare assistants, 
following which they would be ready to carry out 
their allocated role.

 In response to a question, the Chief Executive 
explained that they were very much aware that 
when considering pathways of care, they needed 
to look at geographical areas and how 
organisations worked together in those areas. The 
NHS long term plan would see much greater 
integration of services and patients benefitting 
from seamless care. He was currently  meeting 
regularly with other agencies and these occasions 
were used to challenge each other and work 
together in the best interests of health care locally.  
Quality of care was crucial, and his key focus was 
on ensuring that the Trust was providing this.  He 
felt it was valuable to gain an external view of the 
service and saw the CQC report’s findings as an 
opportunity to help the Trust improve. 

 The impact of ‘health tourism’ was raised. The 
Committee was informed that due to the 
geographical location of Worcestershire, this was 
not a major issue locally. The Chief Executive 
explained that when the situation arose, 
Department of Health guidelines were followed to 
pursue the recovery of monies. 

 In response to a query, the Chief Executive 
commented that staff had been placed under 
tremendous pressure in recent years and that a 
‘good’ rating was a realistic ambition at this point. 
He stressed that with continued momentum and 
hard work, there was no reason why the top goal 
couldn’t be reached in time. 

 Fundraising by the voluntary sector for a specific 
piece of equipment was highlighted as an area of 
concern, in situations where the hospital later 
advised that the equipment wasn’t able to be 
used. The Committee was advised that it was vital 
that a proper procedure was followed which 
approved the need for any specific new 
equipment, in advance of any fundraising 
initiatives, hence avoiding this type of situation 
arising.

 The issue of lengthy waiting times in the accident 



Page No.  6

and emergency department was highlighted. The 
Committee was informed that the Trust was 
currently working on reducing waiting times. It was 
highlighted that residents also needed to be made 
aware of the alternative options for treatment.  If 
they were able to travel to a Minor Injuries Unit, for 
instance, the same treatment may be available, 
yet the wait may be much shorter. 

 A query was raised regarding plans to cope with 
Winter pressures. The Chief Executive explained 
that interestingly Summer was no longer a quiet 
period with July this year having the highest ever 
figures for attendances. The Committee was 
informed of plans to cope with extra pressure 
which included extra capacity in A&E and the 
opening of a further ward in the Aconbury building 
in 2 weeks-time. The overall increase in capacity 
would be over 100 new beds at the 
Worcestershire Royal site.

 A Member asked what would happen if the Trust 
did not come out of Special Measures as 
recommended by the CQC.  The Chief Executive 
advised that it was unusual, but not unheard of, 
for NHS England to disagree with the CQC 
recommendation. If that were to happen, however, 
the Trust would continue on the path it was 
currently taking, focusing on the 3 key priorities 
and accelerating progress wherever possible. 
They would continue to work together with the 
other local agencies and the NHS Regional team 
which had been very supportive. 

 In terms of the meeting the following week with 
partner agencies, the Committee was informed 
that the key areas of focus would be on discharge 
planning and Home First. It was highlighted that 
much more was now able to be done in the 
Community teams and staff needed to be aware 
of the capabilities in all areas, so that they could 
work more closely together for the benefit of 
patients and the health service as a whole.

 The sharing of good practice was raised, as to 
whether there was provision for this to be being 
carried out across all the sites. It was confirmed 
that leadership teams were currently carrying out 
performance reviews to look at the consistency of 
service across the different sites. The Director of 
Communications and Engagement also referred to 
the Respect programme which had a clear plan to 
bring all parts of the health and care system 
together. 



Page No.  7

942 Worcestershire 
Acute Hospitals 
NHS Trust 
Clinical 
Services 
Strategy

The Committee received an update on the development 
of the Trust’s Clinical Services Strategy. The Trust was 
developing this strategy in line with its strategic purpose 
of ‘Putting Patients first’ and to support its overall 
strategic objectives. The aim of the strategy was to help 
secure the safest, highest quality, sustainable hospital 
services for patients from across Worcestershire and 
neighbouring counties. 

The Chief Executive of the Trust gave a presentation of 
the key aspects of the development process:

 Referring to the pyramid diagram of ‘Putting 
Patients First’ he explained that this demonstrated 
the way in which services would become 
financially and clinically sustainable in the future. 

 Whilst the overall focus of the Strategy was based 
on a 5-year plan, it was also underpinned by 3 
year and 12-month plans. 

 In response to a query, the Chief Executive 
explained that the usual annual planning process 
would still be continued and would be the process 
by which a refresh of these plans was carried out. 
The Trust would continue to be scrutinised 
through various means, including through the 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board, the Kings 
Fund and through confirm and challenge 
conversations between the services.

 The Chief Executive wanted to make it clear that 
this process was not about closing sites or 
services, but instead was about recognising the 
need to be responsive to the changing needs of 
the population. This would mean that there would 
be some changes particularly around ensuring 
more integrated care taking place outside of the 
main hospitals. The ambition was to reduce 
outpatient appointments by a third. The changes 
could also involve highly specialised care being 
managed as part of a network/partnership 
arrangement where appropriate. It would be 
crucial to make the most of the hospitals and the 
42 service areas that the Trust currently had, but 
also to future proof the service. Details of any 
proposals in this regard would be brought to 
HOSC.

 In terms of the out of county specialist care, 
referred to above, which was an area that had 
grown over the years, the Chief Executive advised 
that the current arrangements were currently 
being reviewed to establish what worked best for 



Page No.  8

patient outcomes and ease of access. Once this 
had been completed a view would be taken as to 
future arrangements. 

 Staff had responded very positively to the 
development of the Clinical Services Strategy and 
had been proactive in drawing up plans for their 
areas and taking back control.

 The stakeholder and public engagement events in 
August and September had proved to be very well 
attended and the Board received useful feedback 
to help them shape future services. The next key 
stage was consideration of the strategy at a 
private Trust Board meeting in October, to be 
followed by a public Trust Board meeting in 
November, where detailed plans would become 
available.

 The Chief Executive set out the 3 key drivers to 
this process, and 4 imperatives, based on Frailty, 
Access, Cancer care and End of Life care. The 
Chief Executive explained that it was crucial that 
end of life care was planned for, to ensure it was 
provided in the right place. If a patient was on an 
End of Life plan in a care home, it was 
inappropriate that they should be hospitalised. On 
an occasion when such patients were admitted to 
hospital, a stay of more than a couple of days was 
not helpful. Where a patient had no relatives, 
continued work with community and social care 
colleagues was looking to improve the situation for 
these patients. 

The Chairman referred to the capital expenditure 
proposals at Worcestershire Royal and Alexandra 
hospital sites totalling £29M:

Worcestershire Royal Hospital

Area of cost Estimated 
Cost  £M

Maternity Services (including 2nd 
Obstetric Theatre)
Paediatric services (including 
PAU)
General and acute bed capacity
Car parking 

2.3

1.7

16.9
0.5



Page No.  9

Alexandra Hospital

Area of cost Estimated 
Cost  £M

Elective Care centre (including 
Ophthalmology theatre) 
Endoscopy
Paediatric ambulatory care 
centre (outpatients)
Theatres

2.8

1.7
0.3

3.3

One of the projects, included in the total general and 
acute bed capacity at Worcestershire Royal, was nearing 
completion and he asked about progress with the others.  
The Chief Executive responded that the business case 
for endoscopy at the Alexandra Hospital would be 
considered at the Trust Board shortly and the other 3 
projects there were out to procurement.  

The Chairman invited the Health Watch representative to 
address the Committee. Mr Pinfield reported that he and 
his colleagues were very regular visitors to the Trust’s 
sites as part of their role. He advised that the view from 
the public was that improvements were being seen 
across services, but that there was still much to be done.  
The public engagement exercises had been positively 
received and worked well. It was hoped this would 
continue to be built on in the future. 

A Member queried whether the strategy included dealing 
with new areas of development? The Chief Executive 
advised that they had tried to use the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership’s future projection data to 
future proof their plans. It was understood that the 
population of Worcestershire was expected to increase 
by 100,000 by 2025. It was suggested that the Trust 
might wish to be closer to the discussions that took place 
regarding future developments. In response to a further 
query, the Director of Communication confirmed that the 
PFI projected growth projection calculations had had to 
be readjusted in recent years.

The Chairman thanked the WHAT Representatives for 
their attendance and the detailed presentation, which 
was much appreciated. Members congratulated the staff 
on their achievements and expressed support for the 
progress made.  It was noted that the Trust would 
provide updates to the Committee as required.



Page No.  10

943 Health Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Round-up

No updates were received.

944 Work 
Programme 
2019/20

The Committee received details of its current Work 
programme to review and the following issues were 
discussed: 

 Mental Health/CAMHS. The Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager (DGSM) 
advised that the issue of emergency mental 
health care provision had been raised at 
Children and Families Panel. Meanwhile 
following an overview in September 2018, 
CAMHS was on the HOSC work programme to 
be reviewed in the near future. The Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance Board was 
supportive of the proposal that both these 
issues could be usefully considered jointly by 
HOSC and the Children and Families Panel. A 
Member suggested that the provision of 
emergency mental health services between 
Friday evening and Monday morning urgently 
needed reviewing. The Chairman asked that 
the link to the Committee’s previous 
consideration of this topic be circulated to 
members, so that they could be reminded of 
previous discussions. 

 Ambulance Trust.  The Chairman 
commented on the recent very good 
performance of the Ambulance Trust. He 
asked that a letter be sent to congratulate 
them on remaining the leading Ambulance 
Trust and also for their successful bid for the 
111 contract. This was supported by the whole 
Committee.

 Trust’s Action Plan in response to the CQC 
report.  In response to a query, it was clarified 
that the November Acute Board meeting would 
be the point at which the Action Plan would be 
made available to the public.

 New housing developments factored in to 
planning for acute health services. This 
issue was being raised as District Councils 
were currently considering local development 
plans or revisions to them. An explanatory 
note prepared by a Planning Officer at the 
County Council on this issue was asked to be 
circulated to the Committee.  The DGSM 



Page No.  11

commented that after reading the explanatory 
note, Members might feel that there was a role 
for HOSC to review the process and establish 
how health service provision was taken into 
account.  It was suggested that the Planning 
Officer could be asked to attend the next 
HOSC meeting, if required. 

 Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP). An update on the work 
and structure of the partnership was 
requested.

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


